

Nos. 10-209 and 10-444

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
BLAINE LAFLER, *Petitioner,*  
*us.*

ANTHONY COOPER, *Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
MISSOURI, *Petitioner,*  
*us.*

GALIN E. FRYE, *Respondent.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit and  
the Missouri Court of Appeals**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND THE NATIONAL DISTRICT  
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
Counsel of Record  
CHRISTINE M. DOWLING  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjlif.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

(Intentionally left blank)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented . . . . .	i
Table of authorities . . . . .	v
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i> . . . . .	1
Summary of facts and case . . . . .	3
Summary of argument . . . . .	6
Argument . . . . .	7

### I

Overturing a judgment based on the deficiency of the opposing party’s attorney is a drastic remedy, to be granted only when <i>Strickland</i> ’s high standard of prejudice is met . . . . .	7
A. A unique claim . . . . .	7
B. State action . . . . .	8
C. Defense counsel and the state . . . . .	9

### II

A plea bargain is a windfall to which a criminal defendant is not entitled . . . . .	12
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

### III

<i>Strickland</i> ’s “reasonable probability” test for prejudice is a specific test that does not apply in every situation . . . . .	14
A. Reliability . . . . .	14

B. Exceptions to the different result test . . . . 16

C. Right to effective assistance versus right to reversal . . . . . 20

**IV**

Deficient performance during plea bargaining that renders a possibly unreliable result is distinguishable from the circumstances presented here . . . . . 22

Conclusion . . . . . 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U. S. 43, 117 S. Ct. 1055, 137 L. Ed. 2d 170 (1997) .....	19
Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U. S. 63, 97 S. Ct. 1621, 52 L. Ed. 2d 136 (1977) .....	12
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U. S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963) .....	7, 21
Brady v. United States, 397 U. S. 742, 90 S. Ct. 1463, 25 L. Ed. 2d 747 (1970) .....	21
Brown v. Mississippi, 297 U. S. 278, 56 S. Ct. 461, 80 L. Ed. 682 (1936) .....	7
Connally v. General Constr. Co., 269 U. S. 385, 46 S. Ct. 126, 70 L. Ed. 322 (1926) .....	7
Cooper v. Lafler, 376 Fed. Appx. 563 (CA6 2010) .....	3, 4
Cuyler v. Sullivan, 446 U. S. 335, 100 S. Ct. 1708, 64 L. Ed. 2d 333 (1980) .....	10
Frye v. State, 2010 Mo. LEXIS 415 (2010) .....	5
Frye v. State, 311 S. W. 3d 350 (Mo. App. 2010) .....	4, 5
Georgia v. McCollum, 505 U. S. 42, 112 S. Ct. 2348, 120 L. Ed. 2d 33 (1992) .....	11
Glover v. United States, 531 U. S. 198, 121 S. Ct. 696, 148 L. Ed. 2d 604 (2001) .....	19
Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U. S. 52, 106 S. Ct. 366, 88 L. Ed. 2d 203 (1985) .....	8, 22

Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U. S. 365, 106 S. Ct. 2574, 91 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1986) .....	18, 19, 20
Lockhart v. Fretwell, 506 U. S. 364, 113 S. Ct. 838, 122 L. Ed. 2d 180 (1993) .....	14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., 457 U. S. 922, 102 S. Ct. 2744, 73 L. Ed. 2d 482 (1982) .....	9
Murray v. Carrier, 477 U. S. 478, 106 S. Ct. 2639, 91 L. Ed. 2d 397 (1986) .....	7
Nix v. Whiteside, 475 U. S. 157, 106 S. Ct. 988, 89 L. Ed. 2d 123 (1986) .....	16, 17, 21
Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U. S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1473, 176 L. Ed. 2d 284 (2010) .....	22, 23
People v. Cooper, 474 Mich. 905, 705 N. W. 2d 118 (2005) .....	3
Polk County v. Dodson, 454 U. S. 312, 102 S. Ct. 445, 70 L. Ed. 2d 509 (1981) .....	10, 11
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U. S. 45, 53 S. Ct. 55, 77 L. Ed. 158 (1932) .....	20
Premo v. Moore, 562 U. S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 733, 178 L. Ed. 2d 649 (2011) .....	8, 13
Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U. S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000) .....	23, 24
Santobello v. New York, 404 U. S. 257, 92 S. Ct. 495, 30 L. Ed. 2d 427 (1971) .....	13
Smith v. Robbins, 528 U. S. 259, 120 S. Ct. 746, 145 L. Ed. 2d 756 (2000) .....	23, 24



Stone v. Powell, 428 U. S. 465, 96 S. Ct. 3037, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1067 (1976) . . . . .	18
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U. S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) . . . . .	4, 7, 8, 12, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 23
United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez, 548 U. S. 140, 126 S. Ct. 2557, 165 L. Ed. 2d 409 (2006) . . . . .	9
Weatherford v. Bursey, 429 U. S. 545, 97 S. Ct. 837, 51 L. Ed. 2d 30 (1977) . . . . .	13
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U. S. 362, 120 S. Ct. 1495, 146 L. Ed. 2d 389 (2000) . . . . .	16, 21

### Secondary Sources

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution Function and Defense Function (3d ed. 1993) . .	10
Burkoff, J., Criminal Defense Ethics (2d ed. 2010) . . . . .	10
Giles, S., Effective Assistance of Counsel: The Sixth Amendment and the Fair Trial Guarantee, 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1380 (1983) . . . . .	11
King, N., Cheesman, F., & Ostrom, B., Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U. S. District Courts (2007) . . . . .	12
LaFave, W., Israel, J., King, N., & Kerr, O. Criminal Procedure (3d ed. 2007) . . . . .	13
Rotunda, R., & Nowak, J., Treatise on Constitutional Law, Substance and Procedure (4th ed. 2007) . . .	8
